laws of the United States and doing business in this state, either as such corporation or association, or by the means or in the form of such aid or benefit association, or of subordinate branches, lodges, or divisions, and which has failed to appoint an agent or attorney in this state, in compliance with section 1953, of the revised statutes, to any officer of any such local or subordinate aid or benefit association, branch, lodge or subdivision.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 16, 1891.

No. 334, S.]

[Published April 21, 1891.

CHAPTER 253.

AN ACT to appropriate to the governor's contingent fund, a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation to governor's contingent fund, SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the governor's contingent fund, out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars per annum, for the years 1891 and 1892.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 16, 1891.